International Business or with such designation as the 
Board of Directors of the Company may, from time to time, 
decide, for his appointment and remuneration for a period 
of five years from April 1, 2014, upto a maximum 
remuneration (excluding reimbursement of expenses, if 
any) of `1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lacs only) 
per annum as set out in the explanatory statement 
attached hereto which shall be deemed to form part hereof 
with liberty and authority to the Board of Directors to alter 
and vary the terms and conditions of the said appointment 
and remuneration from time to time.”

[...]

The revised remuneration of Mr. Sudhir V. Valia shall be as 
under:

The remuneration payable shall be determined by the Board of 
Directors, from time to time within, however, the maximum 
limits set forth below:

a. 	 Salary (including bonus) up to `22,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Two Lacs only) per month.

b. 	 Perquisites:

He will be entitled to furnished/non furnished 
accommodation or house rent allowance, gas, electricity, 
medical reimbursement, leave travel concession for self 
and family, club fees, personal accident insurance,

[...]

things and matters as he may be required to do, as 
the Whole-time Director.

II. 	 REMUNERATION:

The remuneration payable shall be determined by the 
Board of Directors, from time to time within, however, 
the maximum limits set forth below:

a. 	 Salary (including bonus) up to `33,50,000/-(Rupees 
Thirty Three Lacs Fifty Thousand only) per month.

b. 	 Perquisites:

He will be entitled to furnished/non furnished 
accommodation or house rent allowance, gas, 
electricity, medical reimbursement, leave travel 
concession for self and family, club fees, personal 
accident insurance, Company maintained car,

[...]

as he may be required to do, as the Whole-time Director.

II.	 REMUNERATION:

The remuneration payable shall be determined by the 
Board of Directors, from time to time within, however, the 
maximum limits set forth below:

NOTICE

a.	 Salary (including bonus) up to `8,35,000/- (Rupees Eight 
Lacs Thirty Five Thousand only) per month.

b.	 Perquisites:

He will be entitled to furnished/non furnished 
accommodation or house rent allowance, gas, electricity, 
medical reimbursement, leave travel concession for self 
and family, club fees, personal accident insurance, 
Company maintained car, telephone and such other 
perquisites in accordance with the Company’s rules, the 
monetary value of such perquisites to be determined in 
accordance with the Income-Tax Rules, 1962 being 
restricted to `18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lacs only) per 
annum;

c. 	 Company’s contribution to provident fund and 
superannuation fund or annuity fund, gratuity payment as 
per Company’s rules and encashment of leave at the end of 
his tenure shall not be included in the computation of 
ceiling on remuneration and perquisites as aforesaid.

[...]

Also, the Board of Directors and the Selection Committee of the 
Company have at their respective Meeting approved the 
increase in upper limit of remuneration payable to  
Mr. Aalok Shanghvi from `1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore only) 
per annum to `1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lacs only) 
per annum, subject to the approval of the Shareholders and as 
per the provisions of Section 314(1B) of the Companies Act, 
1956 for a further period of five years from April 1, 2014, 
approval of the Members of the Company is required by way of